MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 9 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

Whereas, the inhabitants of Ogunquit Village are in need of police protection; and

Whereas, the welfare and safety of such inhabitants are dependent on the following legislation which is vitally necessary for the protection of life and property of such inhabitants; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1913, c. 203, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 203 of the private and special laws of 1913 is amended by adding at the end a new sentence as follows:

'The chief of police may or may not be a resident of the Ogunquit Village Corporation at the time of his appointment.'

Emergency clause; referendum; effective date. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Ogunquit Village Corporation at the next annual meeting in April, 1959, an appropriate article being inserted in the call for such meeting. Such meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the charter of the Ogunquit Village Corporation.

The clerk of said corporation shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act Relating to Residence of Chief of Police of Ogunquit Village Corporation, passed by the 99th Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the voters voting at said meeting and the filing of the certificate of the result of the vote with the Secretary of State; but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meeting equals or exceeds 20% of the number of names on the list of voters of said Ogunquit Village Corporation.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the overseers of the corporation and a certificate thereof shall be filed by the clerk of the corporation with the Secretary of State.

Effective February 12, 1959

Chapter 9

AN ACT Relating to Payments to County Law Library at Rumford.

Effective September 12, 1959

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1959, c. 363, § 53. Reenacted R. S., c. 89, § 135 by P. L., 1959, c. 363, § 42.